

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST REFERENCE NO: 59-21

I write in connection with your request for information which was received by the Policing & Crime Department at West Yorkshire Combined Authority on 9 November 2021. You requested the following information:

How many times have we applied restrictions in line with our Unreasonable Behaviour policy for the past five years?

The restrictions have been applied on contact to 6 individuals.

How many times have they been appealed, and how many of those appeals were upheld?

<5 people have appealed the unreasonable behaviour restrictions, none of which have been upheld.

The Policing & Crime Team at West Yorkshire Combined Authority are unable to provide the specific number of appeals upheld under Section 40(2) of the Freedom of Information Act, which prevents the release of personal information under the Act. Disclosure would contravene UK GDPR principle (a) because there is no lawful basis for processing or sharing the information as part of a Freedom of Information Request.